



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Michael Rossi, Chair Tim Rainey, Executive Director Edmund G. Brown, Jr., Governor 22 A 11: 22

July 17, 2015

Stanislaus County Alliance Worknet Mr. Terrence Withrow, Chairman 1010 10th Street, Ste 6500 Modesto, CA 95354

SUBJECT: Initial Designation as a Local Workforce Development Area

Dear Mr. Withrow,

This letter is to inform you that the Governor and the Secretary of the Labor & Workforce Development Agency have concurred with the California Workforce Investment Board's (State Board) recommendation that your application requesting initial designation as a Local Workforce Development Area under the new federal Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) be granted conditional approval.

The conditional approval is based on the State Board having not received a fully executed application from your office. Directive 14-10 published February 20, 2015 required that applications be signed by the local Workforce Development Board Chair and Chief Local Elected Official. Once we receive the signed application, the conditional approval will be amended to a full 2-year initial designation.

It is crucial that the signed application be received as soon as possible. Federal law requires a completed application signed by the Chief Local Elected Official in order for the Governor to approve the jurisdiction as initially designated. Please submit the completed application no later than July 31, 2015.

If you have any questions, please contact your Employment Development Department Regional Advisor.

TIM RAINEY, Executive Director

California Workforce Investment Board

cc: Jeff Rowe, Executive Director

David Lanier, Secretary - Labor and Workforce Development Agency

Mike Rossi, Chair - California Workforce Investment Board

Patrick Henning, Director - Employment Development Department

Brian McMahon, Labor and Workforce Development Agency